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Honorable James B. Johnson, Sheriff


Baldwin County Sheriff’s Office


310 Hand Avenue


Bay Minette, Alabama 36507





Inmates – Personal Property – Sheriffs - Baldwin County





Unclaimed personal property abandoned by transferred inmates may be disposed of by any reasonable method of trash disposal at the discretion of the sheriff.





Dear Sheriff Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Sheriff’s Office.








QUESTION





	What legal means are available to a sheriff to dispose of the personal belongings of inmates when they are transferred to state custody?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter to the Attorney General, you state that inmates who are taken into state custody often have personal belongings that they cannot take with them.  The inmates are, of course, allowed to mail their belongings or to have the items picked up from the jail by a designated person.  You state that it is your policy to destroy an inmate’s personal belongings if the belongings are not picked up by the inmate’s designee within 30 days.  Your question specifically concerns metal objects such as jewelry, watches, rings, bracelets, and earrings, the disposal of which is difficult.





	When a sheriff takes possession of an inmate’s property, the sheriff is temporarily in possession of property belonging to another and has a duty to care for the property until such time as the owner reclaims it, as is required by the bailment.  Once the inmate is transferred to state custody, however, the sheriff, as the bailer, has the right to dispose of goods that have been left behind and unclaimed or abandoned by the inmate.  It is reasonable to dispose of items that have been unclaimed by the inmate or the inmate’s designee.





	Some states have statutory procedures set forth by the Legislature that provide for the disposal of unclaimed inmate property.  In the absence of such direction, the sheriff may institute a policy.  The manner in which the unclaimed property is to be destroyed or disposed of is left to the sound discretion of the sheriff.  There is no legal distinction between the disposal of items that are made of metal and other personal property belonging to an inmate.  That metal requires a more difficult disposal procedure is simply one of the factors to be considered in deter�mining the most advantageous method of disposal.  The method utilized, whether incineration or other trash disposal, may be decided by the sheriff and may be whatever method best meets the needs of the sheriff’s depart�ment.  The only limitation to this right is that neither the sheriff nor any other public employee may obtain personal gain from these items. Ala. Code §36-25-5(a), (c) (2001).  This also means that public employees may not cause the belongings be directed to the use of the employee’s family members, any business with which the public employee may be associated, nor in any direction that would materially affect the employee’s financial interest.  Id.








CONCLUSION





	There is no legal distinction between the disposal of items that are made of metal and other personal property belonging to an inmate.  That metal requires a more difficult disposal procedure is simply one of the factors to be considered in determining the most advantageous method of disposal.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Andrew W. Redd, Legal Division, Department of Corrections.





						Sincerely,





						BILL PRYOR


						Attorney General


						By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division 


WP/AHS


81475v2/42402





























December 10, 2002





Honorable James B. Johnson
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